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-. ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, LLINOIS 62794~9276

THOMAS V. SKINNER, DIRECTOR

217/782-5544 CERTIFIED MAIL
TDD 217/782-9143 RETURNRECEIPT REQUESTED

Z363615814&Z363615815

August 6, 1999

Mr. JohnPrior, individually Mr. JohnPrior, individually
andd!b/aPrior Oil-Company---- andd/bIaPrior Oil Company
neartheIndustrialPark 421 N. Morrison

— Highway51, South - — CentalCity, IL 62801
Centralia,IL 62801-0821

Re: Notice of Intent to Pursue Legal Action
Violation Notice E-1998-00071 -

ReleaseIncident #971159
Attributable to Mr. John Prior, individually
and d/b/a Prior Oil Company
and/or Mrs. Betty Prior, individually
DateReleaseDiscovered:June 30, 1997
Wamac, Marion County, Illinois

DearMr. Prior:

This NoticeofIntentto PursueLegal Action (“NIPLA”) is providedpursuantto Section31(b)of
theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31(b) (1994). TheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”) is providingthis NIPLA becauseMr. John
Prior, individually anddlb/a Prior Oil Company(“Prior”), andlorMrs. BettyPrior (“Mrs. Prior”)
hasfailed to respondadequatelyto violationscited in theAttachmentofViolation Notice E-
1998-00071,issuedby theIllinois EPA on November12, 1998;becauseIllinois EPA has
determinedthatit maynot bepossibleto satisfactorilyresolvethis matterwithout the
involvementof theOffice oftheIllinois AttorneyGeneral,theMarion CountyState’sAttorney,
orUSEPA, andthepossibleimpositionOf penalties;andbecauseofthefollowing listed
Iegalltechnicalreasons:

1. The releasesignificantly impactedwatersoftheState.

2. NeitherJohnPrior norBetty Prior undertooksufficientimmediateresponseactivities
which couldhaveminimizedtheextentof therelease. RESPONDENT’S
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Illinois EPA is providingthis NIIPLA becauseit maypursueformal legal actionfor violations of
environmentallawsandregulations,asspecifiedin theAttachmentto this letter. This NIPLA
providesMr. JohnPrior, individually anddi’b/a Prior Oil CompanyandlorMrs. Betty Prior with
theopportunityto scheduleameetingwith representativesofIllinois EPA to furtherdiscussthe
violationsspecifiedin theAttachmentto this letter. If ameetingis requested,it mustbe held
within thirty (30) daysofreceiptofthis notice,unlessan extensionof time is agreedto by Illinois
EPA. - -

If you wishto scheduleameetingwith representativesofIllinois EPA,pleasecontactIrma
Soutskover,Division ofLegal Counselat (217)524-3334within twenty(20) daysof yourreceipt
ofthisNIPLA. — - —-

Written communicationsshouldbedirectedto theOffice otChemicalSafety/Emergency
ResponseUnit atMail Code#28, 1021 NorthGrandAvenue,P.O. Box 19276,Springfield,
Illinois 62794-9276.All communicationsmustincludeduplicatecopiesofany technicaldata
andlorreportsand give referenceto this Violation NoticeE-1998-00071.

Sincerely,

Joh~/P.Waligore
AssistantCounsel
EnvironmentalPolicy
andChemicalSafety
Division ofLegal Counsel - -

attachment

cc: SteveDavis-IDNR
- StanYonkauski- IDNR
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Violation Notice E-1998-00071
Attachment

ReleaseIncident #971159
Attributable to Mr. John Prior, individually
and d/b/a Prior Oil Company
and/or Mrs. Betty Prior, individually
DateRelease-Discovered: June 30, 1997
Wamac, Marion County, Illinois

ATTACHMENT

Mr.JohnPrior, individually andd/b/aPrior Oil Company(“Prior”), andlorMrs. BettyPrior,
individually (“Mrs. Prior”) arein apparentviolationof theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct
becauseon orbeforeJune30, 1997,theycausedorallowedapproximately50 barrelsofcrudeoil -- --

to be releasedfrom deterioratedabovegroundstoragetanks locatedatPrior’s facility on Roiston
Streetin Wamac,Marion County, Illinois. The crudeoil from incident971159breachedthe
inadequatecontainmentbermsurroundingthetankbattery,traveledoffsite, andenteredFulton
CreekandSewerCreek,which eventuallyempty into theKaskaskiaRiver. Soil andgroundwater
on andoff thepropertywerealso impacted.TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
(“Illinois EPA”) hasneverreceivedinformationindicatingthat athoroughinvestigationasto the
causeor casesof thereleasewasconducted.OnJuly 28, 1997, overamonthafterincident
971159wasreported,an inspectorfrom Illinois EPAvisited thesiteandstill observedàil leaking
from atankvalve. A Prioremployeetried to tighten thevalve, but the leakdid notstopand, in
fact, the typeofvalve wasnot iritendedfor useon thatparticulartank.

Thereleaseincidentwasinitially reportedby Prior ashavingbeencausedby JamesMezzo Oil
Company. Accordingly,Illinois EPA issuedMezzoa Violation Noticeon December12, 1997,
relativeto therelease.Off September29, 1998,following Illinois EPA’s rejectionofMezzo’s
proposedComplianceC6mmitmentAgreementandtheAgency’s issuanceof aNoticeofIntent
to PursueLegal Action, Illinois EPArepresentativesmet with Mezzoto discusstherelease.On
that day,Mezzoprovidedinformationwhich indicatedthat Priorhadpurchasedthemineral
rights andall equipmentat therelevanttankbatterfrom Mezzobeforerelease971159occurred.
Moreover,Prior respondedto thespill anddid not inform Mezzooftheoccurrenceoftherelease
until severaldayslater.

Further,on September29, 1998,Mezzoindicatedthat he did not own therealpropertyfrom
which thereleaseoriginatedin June1997; it wasownedat that timeby Mrs. Prior. Basedupon
this newinformationIllinois EPA issueda Violation Noticeto Prior andMrs. Prior on November
12, 1998.

According to informationandbeliefoftheIllinois EPA, residualcontaminationofsoiL and
groundwaterremainsin theareaimpactedby therelease,andconstitutesa-continuingsourceof
releasesor threatsof releaseofcontaminantsto watersof thestate(includinggroundwater).
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Releasesor thethreatofreleasesof contaminantsto surfacewaterandlorgroundwaterconstitute
contaminantsto watersoftheState. Releaseswhich impactedsoil andlandsurfacemay
constituteopendumpingunderSection21(a)oftheAct.

II Text of Section12(a) and (d) and 21(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act.

Section 12
No personshall:
c~ Causeorthreaten-orallow the-dischargeofanycontaminantsinto the environmentin any

State soasto causeor tendto causewaterpollutionin Illinois, eitheraloneor in
— cbmbinationwith matterfrom othersourcesorsoasto violateregulationsorstandards

adoptedby thePollution ControlBoardunderthis act. -

d. Depositanycontaminantsuponthelandin suchplaceandmannersoasto createawater
pollution hazard.

Section21
No personshall:
a. Causeor allow theopendum~pingofanywaste.
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